These quarterly interim financial statements have incorporated those activities relating to the Islamic

banking business undertaken by the Group.

The preceding financial year audit report in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2015 was

not qualified by the external auditors.

The following comparative figures of the Group and the Bank's financial statements and notes thereto

have been restated to conform with the current year presentation due to the adoption of the merger

method of accounting to reflect the acquisition of certain subsidiaries, assets and liabilities under the

Group Internal Reorganisation as diclosed in Note B3.

The acquisition of subsidiaries and transfer of assets and liabilities to KIBB is a combination between

businesses or entities under common control. KIBB has applied the merger method of accounting,

whereby Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad has incorporated the carrying value of K&N Kenanga

Holdings Berhad's assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2015.

11

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A2. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of Financial Position (Cont'd)

As at 31 December 2015

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Liabilities

Deposits from customers 3,231,051   (1,986)   3,229,065

Deposits and placements of banks

  and other financial institutions 575,159   -   575,159

Balances due to clients and brokers 896,302   -   896,302

Derivative financial liabilities 72,278   -   72,278

Other liabilities 235,249   11,129   246,378

Obligations on securities sold under

  repurchase agreements 95,310   -   95,310

Borrowings -   141,000   141,000

Provision for taxation and zakat 1,213   (481)   732

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -

Total liabilities 5,106,562   149,662   5,256,224

Equity

Share capital 770,000   -   770,000

Reserves 143,633   (58,651)   84,982

Equity attributable to equity

  holders of the Bank 913,633   (58,651)   854,982

Non-controlling interests 9,749   -   9,749

Total equity 923,382   (58,651)   864,731

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,029,944   91,011   6,120,955

Group

12

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A2. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of profit and loss

For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue 550,205   12,783   562,988

Interest income 230,276   6,819   237,095

Interest expense (148,014)   (6,626)   (154,640)

Net interest income 82,262   193   82,455

Net income from Islamic

  banking operations 9,443   -   9,443

Other operating income 303,391   4,034   307,425

Net income 395,096   4,227   399,323

Other operating expenses (379,922)   (1,726)   (381,648)

Operating profit 15,174   2,501   17,675

Write back of/(Allowance for)

  impairment on:

  - loans, advances and financing 1,289   46   1,335

  - balances due from clients and

   brokers and other receivables (2,333)   -   (2,333)

14,130   2,547   16,677

Share of results of associates 1,679   (133)   1,546

Profit before taxation and zakat 15,809   2,414   18,223

Taxation and zakat (4,604)   (1,158)   (5,762)

Profit for the financial year 11,205   1,256   12,461

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

  to profit or loss:

Foreign exchange differences on 14,111   115   14,226

  consolidation

Share of other comprehensive loss

  in an associate (8,156)   -   (8,156)

Net loss on fair value changes of

  financial investments available-for-sale (3,937)   -   (3,937)

Income tax relating to the components of

  other comprehensive income 816   -   816

Other comprehensive income for

  the year, net of tax 2,834   115   2,949

Total comprehensive income

  for the year, net of tax 14,039   1,371   15,410

Group

13

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A2. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of cash flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 15,809   2,414   18,223

Adjustments for non-operating and non-cash items (19,197)   (3,134)   (22,331)

Operating loss before working capital changes (3,388)   (720)   (4,108)

Changes in working capital:

Net changes in operating assets (105,391)   (51,704)   (157,095)

Net changes in operating liabilities 329,775   5,751   335,526

Cash generated in/(used in) operations 220,996   (46,673)   174,323

Taxation and zakat paid (9,962)   (1,264)   (11,226)

Net operating cash flow 211,034   (47,937)   163,097

Cash flows from investing activities

Dividends received 2,208   1,593   3,801

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets (5,147)   (1,346)   (6,493)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

  and equipment 2,280   (1,532)   748

Net sales of securities 252,909   (1,542)   251,367

Net investing cash flow 252,250   (2,827)   249,423

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid -   (7,249)   (7,249)

Repayment of hire purchase and finance lease -   (38)   (38)

Net repayment of borrowings -   (11,500)   (11,500)

Buy-back of shares -   (6,604)   (6,604)

Net financing cash flow -   (25,391)   (25,391)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

   during the financial year 463,284   (76,155)   387,129

-

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 490,396   81,278   571,674

-

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 953,680   5,123   958,803

Group

14

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A3. Performance Review

(a) Current financial year versus previous financial year

(b) Current quarter versus previous quarter

(c) Performance by Operating Segment

Stockbroking:

Investment Banking:

Investment Management:

Futures:

For the fourth quarter 2016, the Group recorded a lower pretax profit of RM3.3 million

compared to RM10.3 million in the preceding quarter. Pretax profit for the quarter was lower

by 68% mainly due to higher trading and investment income registered in the previous

quarter which was contributed by treasury portfolio as well as warrant and derivatives